
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Date and Time Wednesday 17th February, 2021 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Virtual Teams Meeting - Microsoft Teams 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting is being held remotely and will be recorded and broadcast live via the 

County Council’s website. 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. FOREST LODGE HOME FARM FAWLEY ROAD HYTHE  (Pages 7 - 

98) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment regarding a planning application for Variation of conditions 
16 of planning permission 18/11586 to allow additional mobile kit 
(Excavator, Dumper truck, and cell engineering equipment) on site to 
improve operational efficiency at Forest Lodge Home Farm, Fawley 
Road, Hythe (Application No. 20/10282) (Site Ref: NF271). 
 

7. LAND AT SONNET COURT BUNGALOWS SELBOURNE DRIVE 
EASTLEIGH  (Pages 99 - 126) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment regarding a planning application for 6 new build bungalows 
for adults with disabilities on site adjacent to Sonnet Court, at Sonnet 
Court Bungalows, Selbourne Drive, Eastleigh (Application No. 
CS/20/88365)  
(Site Ref: EAS005). 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to observe the public sessions of the 
meeting via the webcast. 



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held virtually on Microsoft Teams on Wednesday 20th January, 2021 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Christopher Carter 
* Councillor Charles Choudhary 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Jane Frankum 
* Councillor Andrew Gibson 
* Councillor Pal Hayre 
* Councillor Keith House 
 

*  Councillor Gary Hughes 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
  Councillor Neville Penman 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Roger Price 
 
* Councillor Ray Bolton 
     

*Present 
 

237.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Neville Penman. Councillor Ray Bolton 
was in attendance as a deputy. 
 

238.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

239.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was noted that the meeting took place virtually on Microsoft Teams and not in 
Ashburton Hall in Winchester. The minutes of the last meeting were then agreed. 
 

240.   DEPUTATIONS  
 

 

The Chairman welcomed five deputations to the meeting and confirmed that 
each had a maximum of ten minutes to address Committee. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

241.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

242.   LAND AT THREE MAIDS HILL OFF A272 WINCHESTER  
 
Development of an Inert Waste Recycling Facility at Land at Three Maids 

Hill, off A272, Winchester SO21 2QU (No. 20/01765/HCS) (Site Ref: WR243 

 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 6 
in the minute book) regarding a proposed development at Three Maids Hill in 
Winchester. 
 
The officer summarised the report, which had been presented to Committee and 
deferred in December 2020 pending a site visit. Following a national lockdown in 
the New Year, the site visit was done virtually using footage and images from the 
proposed site location and surrounding area. 
 
Since the previous Committee meeting the reservations from Winchester City 
Council around highways and landscaping had been resolved, and the applicant 
had proposed a three metre bund to the south of the site as opposed two metres 
to assist in further shielding site activity. 
 
The Committee received five deputations. David Bowe spoke on behalf of 
Littleton Stud against the application, sharing his concerns about the welfare of 
the horses and impact on the business. The measures in place were felt to be 
weather dependent and the landscaping would take 7 years to flourish and have 
full effect. Councillor Stephen Burgess spoke on behalf of Littleton & Harestock 
Parish Council and also shared concerns over noise and HGV traffic in the local 
area. 
 
Councillor Mel Iredale from Headbourne Worthy Parish Council spoke against 
the application on the basis that it was not appropriate for a greenfield site and 
the potential impacts of traffic in the local area. 
 
Luke Bridges and Steve Austin addressed Committee on behalf of the applicant, 
and reassured deputations and Committee that it would be a highly regulated 
site with hard infrastructure and procedures in place to minimise noise and dust. 
The site would not open until 7am and the largest plant machinery would not be 
used until 8am each day. It was also proposed that a liaison group be set up to 
enable open communication between the applicant and local residents. 
 
Finally, local Hampshire County Councillor Jan Warwick spoke against the 
application and the use of the proposed land due to it not being extraordinary 
circumstances and there being no justification for the site being in that location. 
 
During questions of the deputations, the following points were clarified: 
 

 The horses are played music in the barns, but the road noise from the 
A34 was constant and very different to sporadic noise coming from a site; 

Page 4



3 
 

 The number of horses on the Stud varied between 65 and 120; 

 The Section 106 agreement, 3 metre bund and liaison had all been 
developments proposed since the application was deferred at the 
December 2020 Regulatory Committee meeting; 

 ‘Push’ noises had replaced the usual ‘beeping’ on site vehicles; 

 Access to the main highway network had been an important factor in 
determining the location and therefore the top of the field had not been 
proposed due to being further away; 

 The default position of the application was that dust did not leave the site; 

 Ecological bunds had been designed by consultants to encourage 
butterflies; 

 There were provisions for water in times of extreme drought, but the tank 
on site would be maintained at all times so there was no risk of not having 
the amount required. 

 The bund would restrict noise at 2 metres and increasing it to 3 metres 
would only assist with the visual impact; 

 
During questions of the Officers, the following points were clarified: 
 

 The Environment Agency would monitor dust impacts as well as the 
County Council; 

 The 2019 aggregate assessment for the County Council reported 
aggregate levels at 850,000tpa, compared to the 1,000,000tpa required; 

 Hampshire Minerals & Waste plan took precedent over the Winchester 
City Council plan, and Policy 29 did allow for development in a greenfield 
area providing there were good transport connections and the site was 
suitability justified 
 

During debate, many Members acknowledged that dust and noise suppression 
issues had attempted to be addressed by the applicant yet some remained 
doubtful that these did enough to negate impacts on the local area. It was also 
debated that the location was felt to not be suitable and should be protected from 
development.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That permission be REFUSED due to breaches of Policies 5b, 10 and 29 of the 
Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan 
 
Voting 
Favour: 6 
Against: 8 
Abstentions: 2 

  
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Decision Report 

 

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 

Date: 17 February 2021 

Title: Variation of conditions 16 of planning permission 18/11586 to 

allow additional mobile kit (Excavator, Dumper truck, and cell 

engineering equipment) on site to improve operation efficiency 

at Forest Lodge Home Farm, Fawley Road, Hythe SO45 3NJ 

(No. 20/10282)  

(Site Ref: NF271) 

Report From: Head of Strategic Planning 

Contact name:  Tom Uglow 

Tel:    07596 242547 Email: Thomas.uglow@hants.gov.uk  

 
Executive Summary  
 
1. Planning Permission is sought for the variation of condition 16 of planning 

permission 18/11586 to allow additional mobile kit (Excavator, Dumper truck, 
and cell engineering equipment) on site to improve operation efficiency at 
Forest Lodge Home Farm, Fawley Road, Hythe. 

 
2. A report (and associated Update Report) was taken to the Regulatory 

Committee meeting on the 16 September 2020 (Item no. 6). The report 
recommended that planning permission should be granted subject to 
conditions and the variation of the existing Section 106 legal agreement (to 
secure and dedicate a public right of way from west to east across the site 
within the approved restoration scheme) attached to planning permission 
18/11856. 

 
3. The key issue that Regulatory Committee raised concerns over was the 

impact of noise originating from the site. The Committee was concerned at 
the number of complaints being received from local residents concerning 
noise this year and the risk of this being exacerbated through additional plant 
being added via this application. 

  
4. The Committee recommended that the application be deferred for the 

following reason: 
 

"To defer the application to a future Regulatory Committee meeting, for additional 
noise monitoring/modelling and exploration of potential for additional noise 
conditions & consideration of real time monitoring". 

 

 adding: 
 

“Committee were concerned at the number of complaints being received from local 
residents concerning noise this year and the risk of this being exacerbated through 
additional plant being added via this application”.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Thomas.uglow@hants.gov.uk
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=21056


 
5. The item was deferred to allow for officers to investigate the merit of further 

noise monitoring at the site.  
 
6. Noise Monitoring Surveys have now taken place and the results have been 

received by the Mineral Planning Authority. This information was subject to 
further public consultation. 

 
7. This report provides an update to the September 2020 reports, focusing only 

on the reasons for deferment. It should be read in conjunction with the 
original report. 

 
8. Taking into account the September 2020 report, its subsequent Update 

Report (16 September 2020), as well as the additional Noise Monitoring 
information received, the proposal is considered to be in accordance with the 
policies of the adopted Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013). It is 
therefore recommended that planning permission should be granted subject 
to the conditions listed in Appendix A of this report. 

 
Noise Assessment 
 
9. Following the deferral of the application at Regulatory Committee on the 16 

September 2020, the Committee requested that investigations involving 
noise monitoring be undertaken at the site prior to reconsidering the 
application. A scheme of real time monitoring was agreed between the 
applicant’s acoustic advisor and the and was undertaken by the applicant 
throughout November and December 2020. 

 
10. The results were submitted to the Minerals Planning Authority on the 7th and 

22nd December 2020. They were subject to further public consultation and 
were discussed at the site’s Liaison Panel Meeting on 12 January 2021 
where the Acoustician who undertook the noise monitoring surveys, as 
appointed by the applicant, explained how the surveys were undertaken and 
the results in terms of impacts from site operations upon the locality. 

 
11. The results of this noise monitoring are two reports attached in Appendix C 

of this report. These results have been assessed by the New Forest District 
Council Environmental He
[...]
mmary 
 
35. Following the deferment of this application by the Regulatory Committee, the 

applicant has worked proactively with the Mineral Planning Authority and 
local Environmental Health Officer to investigate the concerns raised by local 
residents and the Regulatory Committee over noise impacts and the risk of 
additional noise impacts being created through the addition and use of 
additional plant and machinery being sought. 

 
36. Following the completion of noise monitoring surveys, the Environmental 

Health Officer at New Forest District Council remains satisfied that noise 
emitted by the plant and machinery required to complete approved operation 
at the site through Condition 16 would not cause unacceptable impacts by 
virtue of noise at the nearest sensitive properties and premises.  

 
37. The imposition of Condition 31 in requiring a Revised Noise Management 

Plan (as required by the Environmental Health Officer) to manage noise 
generated on site, to ensure ongoing compliance with approved noise levels 
(Conditions 28 and 29) and mitigation in the event of noise level 
exceedances and mitigation to address substantiated complaints received 
will ensure that the approved mineral extraction and restoration operations 
would continue to be acceptable in terms of its impacts on the locality and 
the local community. 

 
38. It is considered that the proposal would continue to be in accordance with 

the relevant policies of the HMWP (2013) and would therefore:  
 

 Contribute in providing a steady and adequate supply of sand and gravel 
for Hampshire as a result of the further development of an allocated sand 
and gravel extraction site;                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
[...]
ding Regulations or any other Acts, 
including Byelaws, orders or Regulations made under such acts 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Variation of conditions 16 of planning permission 
18/11586 to allow additional mobile kit (Excavator, 
Dumper truck, and cell engineering equipment) 
on site to improve operation efficiency Forest Lodge 
Home Farm, Fawley Road, Hythe SO45 3NJ
Application No: 20/10282
Site Reference: NF271 Drawn by: Strategic Planning

Regulatory Committee
17 February 2021

R

Economy, Transport and Environment

Location Plan

Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2016

0 150 30075 M

Legend
 Application Area
By-way open to all traffic
Bridleway
Footpath
Restricted byway
SINC
cSINC

1:6,000

Shakespeare Road

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LONG-TERM REAL-TIME NOISE 

MONITORING AND PHASE 1 

MODELLING

Forest Lodge Home Farm

Prepared for: TJ Transport Limited
Client Ref: 00492

 

SLR Ref: 416.00492.00026.003v1 

Version No: Issued 

January 2021 

Page 33



TJ Transport Limited 

Noise Management Plan 

Filename: 416.00492.00026.003v1_Forest_Lodge_Real-

time_Monitoring_and_Phase_1_Modelling_Report_January_2021_Issued 

 

SLR Ref No: 416.00492.00026 

January 2021 

  

.  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BASIS OF REPORT 

This document has been prepared by SLR with reasonable skill, care and diligence, and taking account of the manpower, timescales and 

resources devoted to it by agreement with TJ Transport Limited (the Client) as part or all of the services it has been appointed by the 

Client to carry out. It is subject to the terms and conditions of that appointment. 

SLR shall not be liable for the use of or reliance on any information, advice, recommendations and opinions in this document for any 

purpose by any person other than the Client. Reliance may be granted to a third party only in the event that SLR and the third party 

have execute
[...]
S/20/88365)  

(Site Ref: EAS005) 

Report From: Head of Strategic Planning 

Contact name: 
Kirk Denton 
 

Tel:    0370 779 2554  Email: Kirk.denton@hants.gov.uk  

 
Recommendation 
 

 

1 That, subject to all parties entering into a Section 106 Agreement (or 

alternative arrangement) with the District Council to secure a charge of 

£4,500 per dwelling to offset future nitrate emissions against District Council 

owned land, the Director of Economy, Transport and Environment be 

authorised to GRANT permission subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 

A.   

 

Executive Summary  
 
2 The planning application is for 6 new build bungalows for adults with 

disabilities on site adjacent to Sonnet Court at Sonnet Court Bungalows, 
Selbourne Drive, Eastleigh, SO50 4SE. 
 

3 The application is on the agenda as the proposal is a Hampshire County 
Council scheme which is not minor in nature. 

 
4 Key issues raised are:  

 

 Design of the proposal; 

 Highway safety; 

 Residential amenity; 

 Biodiversity and Arboriculture; and 

 Flooding. 
 
5 The proposed development is not an Environmental Impact Assessment 

development under the Town & Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017.  

 
6 It is considered that the proposal would be in accordance with the relevant 

saved policies of the Eastleigh Borough Local Plan Review (2006).  

Page 99

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Kirk.denton@hants.gov.uk
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/571/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/571/contents/made


 
 
7 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the 

conditions listed in Appendix A.  
 

The Site 
 
8 The site is located within the district of Eastleigh, eight miles from 

Winchester and six miles from Southampton. The South Downs National 
Park is located three miles to the north-east of the site.  Eastleigh railway 
station is one mile to the south-east of the site and Southampton Airport 
thre
[...]
publicnotices/public-notice-publication.htm
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/595/article/2/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/595/article/2/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/1012/contents/made


 It is not located at a distance to be considered to have proximity to 
directly impact on the European designated sites; 

 The site is not considered to have any functional impact pathways 
connecting the proposed works with any European designated sites; 
and 

 The proposal does not have any significant increase on any adverse 
impacts. 

 
51 The development will result in a net increase in the number of dwellings 

present. Natural England requires that the nitrogen budget for any proposals 
along the Solent coast resulting in a net increase in dwellings is calculated 
and submitted. Should the nitrogen budget show a surplus in the nitrogen 
output into the Solent SPAs, a mitigation package will be required to ensure 
no likely adverse effects on the European designated sites. The applicant 
has submitted a Nitrate Budget Calculation document which concludes that 
there is an overall reduction in nitrogen load, however, these figures are 
based on the ‘former’ land use of single dwellings and bedsits. Natural 
England advice on achieving nutrient neutrality for new development in the 
Solent region requires calculations of the ‘existing’ land use. The site is clear 
and has been for several years. The ‘existing’ land use is of vacant clear 
land with no substantial Nitrate production. A short-term interim strategy has 
been agreed between Eastleigh Borough Council and Natural England to 
enable planning decisions to continue to be issued. This involves a charge of 
£4,500 per dwelling which will be levied by the planning authority and 
secured by Section 106 for any current undetermined planning application 
and any future planning applications seeking to offset nitrates against 
Council owned land. Provided the Planning Authority secure
[...]
required during warmer months. 
Heating will be provided by a combined heat and power plant and heat 
network shared with the adjacent Sonnet Court. The introduction of the 
bungalows to this system will increase its efficiency and reduce energy 
consumption across the two sites. Daylight will be maximised through large 
windows, minimising the demand for artificial lighting. To reduce the risk of 
overheating from solar gain, windows will be shaded by deep overhanging 
roofs. 

 
72 On balance, the proposal meets the relevant polices of the Environmentally 

Sustainable Development SPD and include Sustainable Drainage Systems, 
CHP, passive heating and cooling, and tree planting pursuant to Saved 

Page 111



Policies 34.ES, 37.ES and 45.ES of the Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 
Review (2001-2011). 

 
Ecology & Trees 
 

73 The application was accompanied by an Ecological Appraisal identifying the 
ecological value of the site and any potential impact on flora and fauna.  This 
concluded that habitats on site are generally of low-ecological value.   

 
74 The application was also accompanied by an Arboricultural Impact 

Assessment and Method Statement.  This identified the location and quality 
of existing trees on site, the majority of which are of low quality.  The 
development has been designed with consideration to the retention of 
existing trees.  This is reflected in the layout of the proposal and its 
landscaping design.  

 
75 Eastleigh Borough Council have objected to the application due to the loss of 

trees on site. They have commented that the existing trees on the southern 
boundary are in good or fair condition and should be retained. Following the 
receipt of revised and further information Eastleigh Borough Council have 
maintained a holding objection. Any further comments will be reported at the 
meeting. 

 
76 In response to these concerns the applicants have submitted a revised site 

plan, the revised plan moves the bungalows on the wester
[...]
annual probability of flooding 

from the river or sea is less than 0.1%. The site is also not within a 
Groundwater Protection Zone  

 
83  A Flood Risk and Drainage Strategy Report has been submitted to support 

the application which is considered to be in accordance with Policy 45.ES 

(Sustainable drainage) of the Eastleigh Borough Local Plan Review (2001-

2011) (2006).   

Summary 
 

84 The proposal will deliver necessary residential accommodation for adults 
with disabilities on a site formerly used for such a purpose within the existing 
urban area.  The development will be highly sustainable in terms of access 
to services and facilities and will be of a high-quality resulting in a positive 
contribution to the character and appearance of the locality. The amended 
scheme retains boundary trees which will be protected during construction. 
As such, the proposal is considered to comply with the policies of the 
Eastleigh Borough Local Plan Review (2001-2011) (2006) and the emerging 
Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 2011-2036. 

 
Recommendation  
 
85 That, subject to all parties entering into a Section 106 Agreement (or 

alternative arrangement) with the District Council to secure a charge of 
£4,500 per dwelling to offset future nitrate emissions against District Council 
owned land, the Director of Economy, Transport and Environment be 
authorised to GRANT permission subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 
A.   

 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – Conditions 
Appendix B – Committee Plan 
Appendix C – Proposed Site Plan 
Appendix D – Planting Plan and Schedule 
 

Page 113



Other documents relating to this application: 
 
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=21315 

Page 114

https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=21315


 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

No 

People in Hampshire live safe, 
[...]
ission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her

reproduction infringes Crown Copyright & may lead to prosecution or

civil proceedings (100019180) 2020. Hampshire
County Council

HCC Property Services,

Three Minsters House,

76 High Street, Winchester SO23 8UL

tel: (01962) 847801

SCALE

DRAWN CHKD

DRAWING No.

project code - originator - volume - level - type - role - number

code     description

version

APRV

SHEET NAME

PROJECT NAME

Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown copyright. Unauthorized

JDM Bungalows

Landscape General Arrangement Plan

1:200 @ A1 JMB MR XXX

P12277-HCC-ZZ-00-DR-L-7000 P3 00

1
0
.
0
5
.
2
0
1
8

12/12/2020

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Forest Lodge Home Farm Fawley Road Hythe
	Forest Lodge Location Plan
	Forest Lodge Noise Plan 1
	Forest Lodge Noise Plan 2
	Forest Lodge Noise Plan 3

	7 Land at Sonnet Court Bungalows Selbourne Drive Eastleigh
	Sonnet Court Location Plan
	Sonnet Court Proposed Site Plan
	Sheets
	1010 - Proposed Site Plan


	Sonnet Court Landscape Arrangement Plan
	Sheets and Views
	P12277-HCC-ZZ-00-DR-L-7000






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held virtually on Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 17th February, 

2021 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Peter Latham 

 
* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Christopher Carter 
* Councillor Charles Choudhary 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Jane Frankum 
* Councillor Andrew Gibson 
* Councillor Pal Hayre 
 

*  Councillor Keith House 
*  Councillor Gary Hughes 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
  Councillor Neville Penman 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Roger Price 
   
 

 
*Present 

 

244.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
All Members were present and no apologies were noted. 
 

245.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

246.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 

247.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
It was confirmed that four deputations had been received for the meeting and 
that each deputation would have 10 minutes to address Committee. 
 
 
 



2 
 

248.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no formal announcements for the meeting.  
 

249.   FOREST LODGE HOME FARM FAWLEY ROAD HYTHE  
 
Variation of conditions 16 of planning permission 18/11586 to allow 

additional mobile kit (Excavator, Dumper truck, and cell engineering 

equipment) on site to improve operation efficiency at Forest Lodge Home 

Farm, Fawley Road, Hythe SO45 3NJ (No. 20/10282) (Site Ref: NF271) 

 

The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning, which 

had originally come to Committee and been deferred in November 2020. 

 

The officer summarised the application and provided aerial photographs of the 

site and its location. It was confirmed that a noise assessment had been done 

following the deferral, which satisfactory results. A new Condition 31 had also 

been implemented to ensure noise monitoring on site going forwards. Two 

liaison panel meetings had also taken place since the item initially went to 

Committee. It was confirmed that an update report had also been published, with 

an updated recommendation and Section 106 legal agreement. 

 

The Committee received three deputations. Peter Armstrong spoke on behalf of 

the Netley View Estate Residents Association, stating that there were still 

concerns regarding the potential noise on the site and also dust, as had been 

experienced before. John Palmer and Ben Sarton addressed the Committee on 

behalf of the applicant and enforced the importance of having the correct 

equipment on site to prevent delays. They supported the additional Condition 31 

and a noise metre was now in place, and would be assessed in real-time going 

forwards. Councillor Mark Cooper read a deputation from Councillor Malcolm 

Wade due to last-minute apologies. Councillor Wade still had concerns regarding 

noise and the accumulation of additional plant machinery. 

 

During questions of the deputations, the following points were clarified: 

 Residents accepted the 55dB limit imposed on the site; 

 One complaint had been received since the previous meeting, related to 

dust; 

 Modelling had been done based on equipment being operational for most 

of the day; 

 Baseline levels had been measured since the beginning of February for 

comparison; 

 Access to noise-alert emails could be extended to the Resident’s 

Association if required; 

 The noise metre is behind a fence to prevent road noise from interfering 

with the readings; 



3 
 

 The applicant had not received any noise complaints since the application 

had been to the November 2020 Committee; 

 An additional screen showing the live noise readings would be looked into 

to see whether it was viable. 

 

During questions of the officer, the following points were clarified: 

 

 If there was a breach of conditions, then a Breach of Condition Notice 

would be issued in conjunction with the Environmental Health Officer at 

New Forest District Council; 

 Two complaints had been received since November 2020 and both issues 

had been rectified swiftly; 

 

During debate, Members acknowledged that they felt reassured that the noise 
would be monitored effectively on site and any breaches would be dealt with. 
The kit on site would ensure delivery by 2027, which was to be encouraged and 
welcomed. The liaison panel was well engaged and the secondary screen 
showing the western boundary readings at the front of the site would also be 
welcomed if it was a possibility. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Planning permission was granted subject to the conditions listed in Appendix A 
of the report and that delegated authority is given to the Directors of Economy, 
Transport and Environment to issue the permission provided that all parties had 
provided their agreement in writing in accordance with the new clause 15 of the 
Original Legal Agreement. 
 
Voting 
Favour: 15 (unanimous) 
 

 

250.   LAND AT SONNET COURT BUNGALOWS SELBOURNE DRIVE EASTLEIGH  
 
6 new build bungalows for adults with disabilities on site adjacent to 

Sonnet Court at Sonnet Court Bungalows, Selbourne Drive, Eastleigh, 

SO50 4SE (No. CS/20/88365) (Site Ref: EAS005) 

 

The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 7 

in the minute book) regarding an application for bungalows in Eastleigh. 

 

The report was summarised, with proposed landscaping arrangements and 

layout shown as part of the officers presentation. Elevations of the bungalows 

were shown and it was confirmed that a tree preservation order (TRO) had been 

applied to the trees within the application area. 

 



4 
 

It was confirmed that an amended Construction Management Plan was required 

and Condition 4 would be updated to reflect this. 

 

The Committee received one deputation from Martin Hallum and Mark Dolan on 

behalf of the applicant, who spoke in support and summarised the details behind 

the proposal and design. 

 

During questions of the deputation, the following points were clarified: 

 Solar panels were not installed due to shading from the protected trees; 

 Sprinklers would be installed in each bungalow; 

 Maintenance would be down to the operator; 

 Parking provision had been decided alongside Adults Services and was 

felt to be an adequate amount for residents and any visitors; 

 £4,500 (per bungalow) levy for Natural England was paid to Eastleigh 

Borough Council as part of the Section 106 agreement 

 

During questions of the officer it as confirmed that Eastleigh Borough Council 

had initially opposed to the application due to the remove of the trees, but a TRO 

had since been applied to preserve them. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

Subject to all parties entering into a Section 106 Agreement (or alternative 

arrangement) with the District Council to secure a charge of £4,500 per dwelling 

to offset future nitrate emissions against District Council owned land, the Director 

of Economy, Transport and Environment was authorised to GRANT permission 

subject to the conditions listed in Appendix A.   

 

Voting 

Favour: 15 (unanimous) 

 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


